



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JAMES B. JONES, On Behalf of Himself  
and All Other Similarly Situated  
Stockholders, and Derivatively On Behalf  
of CHENIERE ENERGY, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARIF SOUKI, H. DAVIS THAMES,  
MEG A. GENTLE, R. KEITH TEAGUE,  
GREG W. RAYFORD, JEAN  
ABITEBOUL, VICKY A. BAILEY, G.  
ANDREA BOTTA, NUNO BRANDOLINI,  
KEITH F. CARNEY, JOHN M. DEUTCH,  
DAVID I. FOLEY, RANDY A. FOUTCH,  
PAUL J. HOENMANS, DAVID B.  
KILPATRICK, WALTER L. WILLIAMS,  
and CHENIERE ENERGY, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 9710-VCL

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS**

**BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE**

Daniel E. Bacine  
Jeffrey W. Golan  
Julie B. Palley  
Two Commerce Square  
2001 Market Street, Suite 3300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel.: (215) 963-0600

-and-

Alexander Arnold Gershon  
Michael A. Toomey  
425 Park Avenue, Suite 3100  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel.: (212) 688-0782

*Counsel for Plaintiff James B. Jones*

**ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC**

Peter B. Andrews (No. 4623)  
Craig J. Springer (No. 5529)  
3801 Kennett Pike, Bldg. C, Ste 305  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
Tel.: (302)-504-4957  
Fax: (302)-397-2681

*Counsel for Plaintiff James B. Jones*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 4   |
| A. Souki And The Executive Defendants Receive Generous Awards .....   | 4   |
| B. Amendment 1 to the 2011 Plan Did Not Receive the Requisite Majority<br>Stockholder Vote .....                                      | 5   |
| C. Cheniere’s Bylaw Required A Majority Vote To Increase The 2011 Plan’s<br>Share Reserve And Abstentions To Count As “No” Votes..... | 6   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 10  |
| A. Plaintiff States Colorable Claims.....   | 11  |
| 1. Plaintiff’s Claims for Breach of Contract Are Sufficiently Colorable .....   | 12  |
| a) Until April 3, 2014, Cheniere’s Bylaw § 2.7 Was Substantially Identical<br>to the Delaware Default Stockholder Voting Rule.....    | 12  |
| b) Cheniere’s Former Bylaw § 2.7 Required That Defendants Count<br>Abstentions as “No” Votes .....                                    | 13  |
| c) Cheniere’s Bylaws Are a Contract and the Defendants Cannot Violate<br>Them .....   | 18  |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Are Sufficiently<br>Colorable.....   | 20  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 3. Plaintiff States a Sufficiently Colorable Claim That The Board Breached<br>Its Duty of Disclosure ..... | 21 |
| B. Plaintiff And The Class Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Expedited<br>Proceedings .....                | 23 |
| C. Defendants Face No Prejudice From Expedited Discovery .....   | 24 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products &amp; Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....  | 19     |
| <i>Alpha Natural Res., Inc. v. Cliffs Natural Res., Inc.</i> C.A. No. 4133-VCL,<br>2008 Del Ch. LEXIS 214 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2008) .....         | 11     |
| <i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....   | 21     |
| <i>Berlin v. Emerald Partners</i> , 552 A.2d 482 (Del. 1989) .....  | 13, 14 |
| <i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934<br>(Del. Ch. 2013) .....   | 19     |
| <i>Box v. Box</i> , 697 A.2d 395 (Del. 1997) .....  | 10     |
| <i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008).....  | 19     |
| <i>Cnty. of York Empls. Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , C.A. No. 4066-VCN,<br>2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 162 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008) ..... | 11     |
| <i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 78<br>(Del. Ch. June 27, 2008).....                                    | 24     |
| <i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....  | 18     |
| <i>Fradkin v. Ernst</i> , 571 F. Supp. 829 (N.D. Ohio 1983).....  | 19     |
| <i>Giammargo v. Snapple Bev. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 13845, 1994 Del. Ch. LEXIS<br>199 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1994) .....                              | 11     |
| <i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 12467, 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 80   |        |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992).....   | 23        |
| <i>Hammersmith v. Elmhurst-Chicago Stone Co.</i> , 1989 WL 99129 (Del Ch.<br>Aug. 17, 1999) .....  | 15, 16    |
| <i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004).....   | 23        |
| <i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6301-VCP,<br>2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2011)..... | 11        |
| <i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6032-VCN, 2013 Del. Ch.<br>LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. January 3, 2013) .....                 | 21        |
| <i>Lawson v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 152 A. 723 (Del.1930).....  | 19        |
| <i>Licht v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 524-N, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 64,<br>*1-2 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2005) .....                      | 1, 13, 17 |
| <i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....  | 22        |
| <i>North Fork Bancorporation v. Toal</i> , 825 A.2d 860 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....  | 14, 16    |
| <i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2003).....   | 22, 23    |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (1985).....  | 21, 23    |
| <i>See Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934<br>(Del. Ch. 2013) .....                                      | 12        |
| <i>TCW Tech. Ltd. P’ship v. Intermedia Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18336,<br>2000 Del Ch. LEXIS 186 (Del Ch. Oct. 2, 2000) .....      | 11        |

**Statutes**

8 Del. C. § 216 .....7, 12, 14

**Treatises**

2 DAVID A. DREXLER, LEWIS S. BLACK & A. GILCHRIST SPARKS, III, DELAWARE  
CORPORATION LAW AND PRACTICE, § 25.06 .....18

R. FRANKLIN BALOTTI & JESSE A. FINKLESTEIN, THE DELAWARE LAW OF  
CORPORATIONS AND BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS, § 7.25 .....15, 17

**Regulations**

CoBancorp Inc., SEC No-Action Letter, 1996 WL 80498  
(Feb. 22, 1996).....19
